Under liability accounting, the Company re-measures the fair value of stock compensation each period and recognizes changes in fair value as
awards vest and until the award is settled. The Company originally recognized expense ratably over the vesting period based on the grant date
fair value of the option in accordance with the fixed method of accounting. The non-cash impact to share-based compensation expense for the
three and nine months ended October 27, 2012, was $2 million ($1 million, net of tax) and $12 million ($7 million, net of tax), respectively, and
was $18 million ($11 million, net of

43

Edgar Filing: Michaels Companies, Inc. - Form S-1

59

Table of Contents

tax) and $32 million ($20 million, net of tax) for the fiscal years ended February 2, 2013 and January 28, 2012, respectively. In this prospectus,
where reference is made to covenant compliance as of November 2, 2013, compliance has been determined based on the filing, on December 9,
2013, of the restated consolidated financial statements described above.

The following tables illustrate the correction as it is associated with certain line items in the financial statements (amounts in millions):

Consolidated balance sheet
as of October 27, 2012

(unaudited)

As
reported

Share-based
compensation
adjustment

As
restated

Merchandise inventories $ 1,076 $ 2 $ 1,078
Total current assets 1,387 2 1,389
Deferred income taxes 18 14 32
Total non-current assets 170 14 184
Share-based compensation � 30 30
Income taxes payable 8 (2) 6
Total current liabilities 987 28 1,015
Share-based compensation � 24 24
Total long term liabilities 3,285 24 3,309
Additional paid-in capital 61 (10) 51
Accumulated deficit (2,438) (26) (2,464)
Total stockholders' deficit (2,371) (36) (2,407)

Consolidated statements of
comprehensive income

quarter ended October 27, 2012
(unaudited)

As
reported

Share-based
compensation
adjustment

As
restated

Cost of sales and occupancy expense $ 611 $ 1 $ 612
Gross Profit 403 (1) 402
Selling, general and administrative expense 278 (1) 277
Share-based compensation expense � 2 2
Operating income 119 (2) 117
Income before income taxes 56 (2) 54
Provision for income taxes 20 (1) 19
Net income 36 (1) 35
Comprehensive income 36 (1) 35

44

Edgar Filing: Michaels Companies, Inc. - Form S-1

60

Table of Contents

Consolidated statements of
comprehensive income

nine months ended October 27, 2012
(unaudited)

As
reported

Share-based
compensation
adjustment

As
restated

Cost of sales and occupancy expense $ 1,730 $ 6 $ 1,736
Gross Profit 1,154 (6) 1,148
Selling, general and administrative expense 790 (3) 787
Share-based compensation expense � 9 9
Operating income 349 (12) 337
Income before income taxes 160 (12) 148
Provision for income taxes 58 (5) 53
Net income 102 (7) 95
Comprehensive income 102 (7) 95

Cash flow data
nine months ended October 27, 2012

(unaudited)

As
reported

Share-based
compensation
adjustment

As
restated

Operating Activities:
Net income $ 102 (7) $ 95
Share-based compensation 4 11 15
Merchandise inventories (236) 3 (233)
Accrued liabilities and other (11) (4) (15)
Income taxes (27) (6) (33)
Net cash provided by operating activities 16 (3) 13
Repurchase of Common Stock (10) 10 �
Proceeds from stock options exercised 7 (7) �
Net cash used in financing activities (141) 3 (138)

45

Edgar Filing: Michaels Companies, Inc. - Form S-1

61

Table of Contents

Consolidated statements of
comprehensive income

fiscal 2012

As
reported

Share-based
compensation
adjustment

Other
adjustments

As
restated

Cost of sales and occupancy expense $ 2,632 $ 6 $ 5 $ 2,643
Gross Profit 1,776 (6) (5) 1,765
Selling, general and administrative expense 1,135 (3) � 1,132
Share-based compensation � 15 � 15
Operating income 615 (18) (5) 592
Income before income taxes 338 (18) (5) 315
Provision for income taxes 124 (7) (2) 115
Net income 214 (11) (3) 200
Comprehensive income 214 (11) (3) 200

Consolidated statements of
comprehensive income

fiscal 2011

As
reported

Share-based
compensation
adjustment

Other
adjustments

As
restated

Cost of sales and occupancy expense $ 2,526 $ 7 $ (1) $ 2,532
Gross Profit 1,684 (7) 1 1,678
Selling, general and administrative expense 1,098 (8) � 1,090
Share-based compensation � 33 � 33
Operating income 569 (32) 1 538
Income before income taxes 288 (32) 1 257
Provision for income taxes 112 (12) � 100
Net income 176 (20) 1 157
Comprehensive income 175 (20) 1 156

46

Edgar Filing: Michaels Companies, Inc. - Form S-1

62

Table of Contents

Consolidated balance sheet
as of February 2, 2013

As
reported

Share-based
compensation
adjustment

Other
adjustments

As
restated

Merchandise inventories $ 865 $ 1 $ (4) $ 862
Total current assets 1,047 1 (4) 1,044
Deferred income taxes 13 17 � 30
Total non-current assets 156 17 � 173
Share-based compensation liability � 35 � 35
Income taxes payable 40 (1) (2) 37
Total current liabilities 824 34 (2) 856
Share-based compensation liability � 27 � 27
Total long term liabilities 2,976 27 � 3,003
Additional paid-in capital 49 (12) � 37
Accumulated deficit (2,326) (31) (2) (2,359)
Total stockholders' deficit (2,259) (43) (2) (2,304)

Consolidated balance sheet
as of January 28, 2012

As
reported

Share-based
compensation
adjustment

Other
adjustments

As
restated

Merchandise inventories $ 840 $ 4 $ 1 $ 845
Total current assets 1,334 4 1 1,339
Deferred income taxes 18 11 � 29
Total non-current assets 176 11 � 187
Share-based compensation liability � 25 � 25
Income taxes payable 19 (1) � 18
Total current liabilities 837 24 � 861
Share-based compensation liability � 19 � 19
Total long term liabilities 3,459 19 � 3,478
Additional paid-in capital 48 (8) � 40
Accumulated deficit (2,540) (20) 1 (2,559)
Total stockholders' deficit (2,474) (28) 1 (2,501)

47

Edgar Filing: Michaels Companies, Inc. - Form S-1

63

Table of Contents

Cash flow data
fiscal 2012

As
reported

Share-based
compensation
adjustment

Other
adjustments

As
restated

Operating Activities:
Net income $ 214 (11) (3) $ 200
Share-based compensation 5 16 � 21
Merchandise inventories (25) 5 (1) (21)
Deferred income taxes 2 (4) � (2)
Accrued liabilities and other (12) (4) � (16)
Income taxes 19 (1) � 18
Net cash provided by operating activities 302 1 (4) 299
Net cash used in financing activities (493) 3 � (490)

Cash flow data
fiscal 2011

As
reported

Share-based
compensation
adjustment

Other
adjustments

As
restated

Operating Activities:
Net income $ 176 (20) 1 $ 157
Share-based compensation 9 32 � 41
Merchandise inventories (14) (4) (1) (19)
Deferred income taxes 32 (11) � 21
Income taxes (8) (1) � (9)
Net cash provided by operating activities 413 (4) � 409
Net cash used in financing activities (252) 4 � (248)

Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, we
have carried out an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended ("Exchange Act").

Based on the evaluation discussed above, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that our disclosure controls
and procedures were not effective due to the material weakness identified in the Company's internal control over financial reporting described